

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2019-2020 #293 (“Tobacco Tax Revenue for New State Preschool Program”)</p> <p>PETITIONER: Anna Jo Haynes,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>RESPONDENTS: Monica Vondruska and Jon Caldara</p> <p>and</p> <p>TITLE BOARD: Theresa Conley, David Powell, and Jason Gelender.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General GRANT T. SULLIVAN, Assistant Solicitor General* 1300 Broadway, 6th Floor Denver, Colorado 80203 Phone: (720) 508-6349 Fax: (720) 508-6041 Email: grant.sullivan@coag.gov Registration Number: 40151 *Counsel of Record <i>Attorneys for the Title Board</i></p>	<p>Case No.: 2020SA136</p>
<p>THE TITLE BOARD’S ANSWER BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	ii
ARGUMENT	2
I. Haynes’ single subject precedent is inapposite.....	2
II. The Board’s title for #293 satisfies the clear title requirement. .	5
A. The title adequately summarizes #293’s funding sources.....	6
B. Itemizing the programs that will see reduced funding under #293 is not required by the clear title rule.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>In re Matter of Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #90</i> , 328 P.3d 155 (Colo. 2014).....	7, 8
<i>In re Matter of Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #63</i> , 370 P.3d 628 (Colo. 2016).....	5
<i>In re Matter of Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #73</i> , 369 P.3d 565 (Colo. 2016).....	10
<i>In re Title Pertaining to Sale of Table Wine in Grocery Stores</i> , 646 P.2d 916 (Colo. 1982).....	10
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for Proposed Initiative on Educ. Tax Refund</i> , 823 P.2d 1353 (Colo. 1991)	6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #45</i> , 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010).....	10
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #91</i> , 235 P.3d 1071 (Colo. 2010).....	2, 3
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title for 1997-98 No. 62</i> , 961 P.2d 1077 (Colo. 1998)	9
<i>Say v. Baker</i> , 137 Colo. 155, 322 P.2d 317 (1958).....	8
STATUTES	
§ 1-40-106(3)(b), C.R.S. (2019)	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Rehearing Before Title Board on Proposed Initiative 2019-2020 #293</i> (Apr. 15, 2020), available at https://tinyurl.com/y9pc2k5n	5, 8
